

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
DEBORAH MORSE, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JOSEPH FREDERICK,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF THE LIBERTY LEGAL  
INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—  
DOUGLAS LAYCOCK  
UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN  
625 S. State St.  
Ann Arbor, MI 48109  
(734) 647-9713

ROBERT A. DESTRO  
COLUMBUS SCHOOL OF LAW  
THE CATHOLIC UNIVERSITY  
OF AMERICA  
Washington, DC 20064  
(202) 319-5202

KELLY J. SHACKELFORD  
*Counsel of Record*  
HIRAM S. SASSER, III  
LIBERTY LEGAL INSTITUTE  
903 E. 18th St., Suite 230  
Plano, TX 75070  
(972) 423-3131

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. If the Court cannot confidently divine the meaning of the sign at issue, and if it thinks that some possible meanings are not constitutionally protected, the writ should be dismissed .....	3
II. The “basic educational mission” of the school cannot be to instill religious or political conformity or to suppress speech with which it disagrees .....	5
A. Petitioner’s proposed standard would confer essentially standardless discretion to define a school’s mission and then suppress all speech inconsistent with that mission .....	5
B. Suppression of speech inconsistent with a school’s mission, if tolerated at all, must be confined to uncontroversial parts of the school’s mission.....	9
III. The reasons why the Court might permit suppression of speech promoting drugs have nothing to do with suppression of religious or political speech .....	14
IV. <i>Tinker</i> is an essential and independent protection for student speech; no other doctrine can safely substitute .....	16
V. Public schools have repeatedly shown that they will use their discretion to censor student speech.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ambach v. Norwich</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	2, 6, 14
<i>Board of Airport Comm'rs v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987).....	17, 18
<i>Board of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	20
<i>Board of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	8
<i>Chalifoux v. New Caney Ind. Sch. Dist.</i> , 976 F. Supp. 659 (S.D. Tex. 1997).....	2, 21
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship, Inc. v. Montgomery County Public Schools</i> , 457 F.3d 376 (4th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pbl'g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	19
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	8
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	20
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	6, 7
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	3, 6, 15, 20
<i>Good News/Good Sports Club v. School Dist.</i> , 28 F.3d 1501 (8th Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Assn., Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	8
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Leyla Sahin v. Turkey</i> , App. No. 44774/98, Eur. Ct. H.R. 299 (29 June 2004).....	7, 8
<i>Morgan v. Plano Ind. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7375 (E.D. Tex., Feb. 1, 2007).....	2, 20, 21, 22
<i>Pounds v. Katy Ind. Sch. Dist.</i> , 4:06-cv-00527 (S.D. Tex.).....	20, 21
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	8
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000) .....	11
<i>Saxe v. State College Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3rd Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>School Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) .....	11
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969) .....	19
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Commun. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985) .....	20
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	10
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	20
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const., amend. I .....	3, 5, 16, 20, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Douglas Laycock, *Equal Access and Moments of Silence: The Equal Status of Religious Speech by Private Speakers*, 81 Nw. U.L. Rev. 1 (1987)..... 18
